

شركة دار الغذاء
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

شركة دار الغذاء
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

صفحة

١	تقرير مراجعة حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٢	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
١٤ - ٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة



تقرير مراجعة حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس إدارة شركة دار الغذاء
(شركة مساهمة عامة المحدودة)

مقدمة

لقد تمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة لشركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة (لاحقاً "الشركة") وشركتها التابعة (معا "المجموعة") كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ وقائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ والإيضاحات التفسيرية الأخرى. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بشكل أساسي باستفسارات من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم تسترغ انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

بالتأييد عن برايس وترهاوس كوبرز "الأردن"



حازم صنيابا
إجازة رقم (٨٠٢)

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٨ نيسان ٢٠٢٢

شركة دار الغذاء
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	إيضاح	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		الموجودات
			موجودات غير متداولة
٢,٩٠٣,٣٥٨	٢,٨٤٧,٩٠٠	٣	ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
٦٧١,٩٢٨	٦٧١,٩٢٨		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
<u>٣,٥٧٥,٢٨٦</u>	<u>٣,٥١٩,٨٢٨</u>		
			موجودات متداولة
٢,١٩١,٣٠٩	٢,١٦٠,٤٣٥		مخزون
٢,٦٠٩,٣٥٩	٢,٥٧٤,٦٤١		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٣,٧٣٨,٦١٠	٣,٩٢٤,٣٦١		ذمم تجارية مدينة
٥٤٦,٤٥٢	٢٤١,٨٥٢	٤	النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
<u>٩,٠٨٥,٧٣٠</u>	<u>٨,٩٠١,٢٨٩</u>		
<u>١٢,٦٦١,٠١٦</u>	<u>١٢,٤٢١,١١٧</u>		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
		٥	حقوق المساهمين
١١,٦١٥,٩١٢	١١,٦١٥,٩١٢		رأس المال المكتتب به
٦٢٤,١١٦	٦٢٤,١١٦		إحتياطي إجباري
١,٠٠٢	١,٠٠٢		إحتياطي اختياري
(٥,٧١٤,٧٩٨)	(٥,٧٦٠,٣٦٥)		خسائر متراكمة
<u>٦,٥٢٦,٢٣٢</u>	<u>٦,٤٨٠,٦٦٥</u>		
٦,٩٨٩	٦,٩٨٩		حقوق غير المسيطرين
<u>٦,٥٣٣,٢٢١</u>	<u>٦,٤٨٧,٦٥٤</u>		صافي حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات متداولة
٥٢١,٨٠٢	٥٣٢,٥٥٤		بنك دائن
٢,٨١٧,٦٢٦	٢,٩٦٢,٤٤٥	٦	قروض بنكية
٢,٥٥٧,١٤٠	٢,٢٢٠,٨٦٩		ذمم تجارية دائنة
٢٣١,٢٢٧	٢١٧,٥٩٥		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
<u>٦,١٢٧,٧٩٥</u>	<u>٥,٩٣٣,٤٦٣</u>		
<u>١٢,٦٦١,٠١٦</u>	<u>١٢,٤٢١,١١٧</u>		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة

شركة دار الغذاء
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح	
٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٢		
دينار	دينار		
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)		
٢,١٩٥,٩٦٤	٢,٠٧٢,٢٤٣		الإيراد الناشئ من العقود مع العملاء
(١,٧٤١,٦٩٠)	(١,٦٦١,٧٥١)		كلفة المبيعات
٤٥٤,٢٧٤	٤١٠,٤٩٢	٨	إجمالي الربح
(٣٥٣,٥٤٢)	(١٩٧,٣٥٠)		مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٢٠٥,٧٩٣)	(١٩٠,٧٠٩)		مصاريف إدارية
(١٥,٢٨٤)	(١٢,٦٣٠)		مصاريف بحث وتطوير
٦٦,٥٦٣	(٢٤,٤٨٣)		(خسائر) أرباح فروقات عملات أجنبية
٢,٤٩٧	٤,٧٥٨		إيرادات أخرى، بالصادف
(٥١,٢٨٥)	(٩,٩٢٢)		الخسارة من العمليات
(٤٢,٠٠١)	(٣٥,٦٤٥)		تكاليف التمويل
(٩٣,٢٨٦)	(٤٥,٥٦٧)		خسارة الفترة
-	-		بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
(٩٣,٢٨٦)	(٤٥,٥٦٧)		إجمالي الخسارة الشامل للفترة
			العائد إلى:
(٩٣,٢٨٦)	(٤٥,٥٦٧)		مساهمي الشركة
-	-		حقوق غير المسيطرين
(٩٣,٢٨٦)	(٤٥,٥٦٧)		
فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار		
(٠,٠٠٨)	(٠,٠٠٤)	١١	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من الخسارة الفترة العائدة إلى مساهمي الشركة الأم

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة

شركة دار الغذاء
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

صافي حقوق الملكية	حقوق غير المسيطرين	حقوق ملكية حملة أسهم الشركة الأم				رأس المال المكتتب به	
		الصافي	خسائر متراكمة	احتياطي إختياري	احتياطي إجباري		
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
							للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)
٦,٥٣٣,٢٢١	٦,٩٨٩	٦,٥٢٦,٢٣٢	(٥,٧١٤,٧٩٨)	١,٠٠٢	٦٢٤,١١٦	١١,٦١٥,٩١٢	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢
(٤٥,٥٦٧)	-	(٤٥,٥٦٧)	(٤٥,٥٦٧)	-	-	-	مجموع الخسارة الشاملة للفترة
٦,٤٨٧,٦٥٤	٦,٩٨٩	٦,٤٨٠,٦٦٥	(٥,٧٦٠,٣٦٥)	١,٠٠٢	٦٢٤,١١٦	١١,٦١٥,٩١٢	الرصيد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢
							للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)
٦,٢٧٢,٨١٣	٦,٩٨٩	٦,٢٦٥,٨٢٤	(٥,٩٤٧,٨٢٥)	١,٠٠٢	٥٩٦,٧٣٥	١١,٦١٥,٩١٢	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١
(٩٣,٢٨٦)	-	(٩٣,٢٨٦)	(٩٣,٢٨٦)	-	-	-	مجموع الخسارة الشاملة للفترة
٦,١٧٩,٥٢٧	٦,٩٨٩	٦,١٧٢,٥٣٨	(٦,٠٤١,١١١)	١,٠٠٢	٥٩٦,٧٣٥	١١,٦١٥,٩١٢	الرصيد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة

شركة دار الغذاء
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح
٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٢	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
		الأنشطة التشغيلية
		خسارة الفترة
(٩٣,٢٨٦)	(٤٥,٥٦٧)	
		تعديلات:
		إستهلاكات
٧٦,٨٥٣	٦١,١١٦	٣
٤٢,٠٠١	٣٥,٦٤٥	
		تكاليف تمويل
		التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
		مخزون
٤٤١,٤٢٠	٣٠,٨٧٤	
(٢٣,٥٧٧)	-	مبالغ مستحقة من الشركة الأم
٢٨٧,٦٧٩	(١٨٥,٧٥١)	ذمم تجارية مدينة
(١٨٦,٠١٨)	٣٤,٧١٨	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٤٥٤,٠٠٧)	(٣٣٦,٢٧١)	ذمم تجارية دائنة
١٠٥,٥٧٩	(١٣,٦٣٢)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١٩٦,٦٤٤	(٤١٨,٨٦٨)	صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) الناتجة من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		شراء ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
(١٩,٩٦٦)	(٥,٦٥٨)	٣
(١٩,٩٦٦)	(٥,٦٥٨)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
		قروض بنكية
(١٧١,٤٦٤)	١٤٤,٨١٩	
(٤٢,٠٠١)	(٣٥,٦٤٥)	فوائد بنكية مدفوعة
(٢١٣,٤٦٥)	١٠٩,١٧٤	صافي التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التمويلية
		صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
(٣٦,٧٨٧)	(٣١٥,٣٥٢)	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
(١٣,٩٥٨)	٢٤,٦٥٠	
(٥٠,٧٤٥)	(٢٩٠,٧٠٢)	٤
		النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة

(١) معلومات عامة

تأسست شركة دار الغذاء المساهمة العامة المحدودة بتاريخ ٢٩ أيلول ١٩٩٤ برأس مال مدفوع بلغ ١١,٦١٥,٩١٢ دينار مقسم إلى ١١,٦١٥,٩١٢ سهما بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد، وهي مدرجة في سوق عمان للأوراق المالية – الأردن.

من أهم غايات الشركة تصنيع أغذية وحليب الأطفال واستيراد المواد اللازمة لها وتصنيع وبيع وتسويق مكملات غذائية ومستحضرات دوائية وتجارة التجزئة والجملة في أغذية ومستلزمات الأطفال.

يقع المقر الرئيسي للشركة في منطقة ناعور، ص.ب ٩٦٩٥ عمان ١١١٩١ المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

إن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة للمجموعة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ تشمل شركة دار الغذاء وشركة نيوتريدار – روسيا (يشار إليهما بالمجموعة).

من أهم غايات الشركة التابعة تسويق وتوزيع منتجات أغذية وحليب الأطفال.

إن الشركة مملوكة بنسبة ٩٠,٤٪ من قبل شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة، حيث يتم توحيد قوائمها المالية مع القوائم المالية الموحدة للشركة الأم. إن أسهم الشركة الأم مدرجة في سوق عمان المالي للأوراق المالية – الأردن.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة من قبل لجنة التدقيق في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٧ نيسان ٢٠٢٢.

(٢) ملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

١-٢ أسس الاعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) ("التقارير المالية المرحلية").

تم إعداد هذه القوائم الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وفقا لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية ومبدأ الإستمرارية.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية و المعدة وفقا للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع القوائم المالية للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١. إن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ لا تعكس بالضرورة نتائج الأعمال المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢.

إستمرارية الشركة

بلغت الخسائر المتراكمة للشركة ٤٩,٦٪ من رأسمالها المدفوع كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢. تعتقد الإدارة أنه من الممكن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وفقا لمبدأ الإستمرارية نظرا لخطة الشركة المستقبلية والتي تتوقع تحقيق أرباح مستقبلية بالإضافة إلى قدرة الشركة على تسديد إلتزاماتها عند استحقاقها والحصول على تسهيلات بنكية لدعم تمويل أنشطة المجموعة.

٢-٢ التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية والإفصاحات

المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات والتفسيرات التي تم تطبيقها من قبل المجموعة في السنة المالية التي تبدأ في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١:

تسري على الفترات
السنوية التي تبدأ في أو
بعد

المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة

أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢: **التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٦، "الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات"**: تمنع الشركة من خصم المبالغ المستلمة من بيع الأصناف المنتجة أثناء قيام الشركة بإعداد الأصل للاستخدام المقصود من تكلفة الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات. بدلا من ذلك، سوف تعترف الشركة بعائدات المبيعات هذه والتكلفة ذات الصلة في الربح أو الخسارة. حيث يجب على الشركات أن تفصح بشكل منفصل عن مبالغ العائدات والتكاليف المتعلقة بالبضود المنتجة والتي ليست من مخرجات الأنشطة العادية للمنشأة.

أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢: **تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٣، "مجموعات الأعمال"**: تحديث إشارة في المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٣ إلى المفاهيم إطار عمل إعداد التقارير المالية دون تغيير متطلبات المحاسبة لمجموعات الأعمال لإضافة استثناء للاعتراف بالمطلوبات والالتزامات المحتملة ضمن نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٧ "المخصصات والالتزامات الطارئة والأصول المحتملة" والتفسير ٢١ الرسوم. تؤكد التعديلات أيضا أنه لا ينبغي الاعتراف بالموجودات المحتملة في تاريخ الاستحواذ.

أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢: **التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٧، "المخصصات والمطلوبات الطارئة والأصول المحتملة"**: يوضح أن التكاليف المباشرة للوفاء بالعقد تشمل كلا من التكاليف الإضافية للوفاء بالعقد وتخصيص التكاليف الأخرى المرتبطة مباشرة بتنفيذ العقود قبل الاعتراف بمخصص منفصل للعقد المحمل بخسارة، تعترف المنشأة بأي خسارة انخفاض حدثت على الأصول المستخدمة في تنفيذ العقد.

أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢: **تم الانتهاء من التحسينات التالية في أيار ٢٠٢٠:**

المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩، "الأدوات المالية": يوضح الرسوم التي يجب تضمينها في اختبار ١٠٪ لإلغاء الاعتراف بالمطلوبات المالية

المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٦ "عقود الإيجار": تعديل المثال التوضيحي رقم ١٣ لإزالة المثال التوضيحي للمدفوعات من المؤجر فيما يتعلق بتحسينات العقارات المستأجرة، لإزالة أي لبس حول معالجة حوافز الإيجار.

المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١، "التطبيق لأول مرة للمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية":

يسمح للشركات التي قامت بقياس أصولها ومطلوباتها بالمبالغ الدفترية المسجلة في دفاتر الشركة الأم بقياس أي فروق تراكمية في الترجمة باستخدام المبالغ المبلغ عنها من قبل الشركة الأم. سينطبق هذا التعديل أيضا على الشركات الحليقة والمشاريع المشتركة التي حصلت على نفس الإعفاء من المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية ١

معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٤١، "الزراعة": حذف مطلب المنشآت لاستبعاد التدفقات النقدية للضرائب عند قياس القيمة العادلة بموجب معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٤١. ويهدف هذا التعديل إلى التوافق مع متطلبات المعيار لخصم التدفقات النقدية على أساس ما بعد الضريبة

المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة الصادرة وغير سارية المفعول بعد:

لم تطبق المجموعة مبكرا المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة التالية التي قد تم إصدارها لكنها لم تدخل حيز التنفيذ حتى تاريخه:

تسري على الفترات
السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد
اول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣

المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة
التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ١، "عرض القوائم المالية" تصنيف
المطلوبات - توضح هذه التعديلات الطفيفة التي أجريت على المعيار المحاسبي
الدولي رقم ١، "عرض القوائم المالية" أن المطلوبات تصنف إما كمطلوبات متداولة
أو غير متداولة، اعتمادا على الحقوق الموجودة في نهاية فترة التقرير. لا يتأثر
التصنيف بتوقعات المنشأة أو الأحداث اللاحقة بعد تاريخ التقرير (على سبيل المثال،
استلام تنازل أو خرق تعهد). يوضح التعديل أيضا ما يعنيه المعيار المحاسبي الدولي
رقم ١ عند الإشارة إلى "تسوية" التزام.

من الممكن أن تؤثر هذه التعديلات على تصنيف المطلوبات المالية، وخاصة بالنسبة
للمنشآت التي نظرت سابقا في نوايا الإدارة لتحديد التصنيف وبالنسبة لبعض
المطلوبات التي يمكن تحويلها إلى حقوق ملكية حيث يجب تطبيقها بأثر رجعي وفقا
للمتطلبات العادية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٨ "السياسات المحاسبية والتغيرات
في التقديرات المحاسبية والأخطاء".

اول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣

الإفصاح عن السياسات المحاسبية - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١
قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بتعديل معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١ ليطالب من
المنشآت الإفصاح عن السياسات المحاسبية ذات القيمة الجوهرية وليس عن سياساتها
المحاسبية الهامة.

وتوضح كذلك أن معلومات السياسة المحاسبية غير الجوهرية لا تحتاج إلى الإفصاح
عنها. إذا تم الإفصاح عنها، فلا ينبغي أن تؤثر على المعلومات المحاسبية الجوهرية.
لدعم هذا التعديل، قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية أيضا بتعديل بيان الممارسة
رقم ٢ الخاص بالمعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية "إصدار أحكام جوهرية لتوفير
إرشادات حول كيفية تطبيق مفهوم الأهمية النسبية على عمليات الإفصاح عن السياسة
المحاسبية".

اول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣

تعريف التقديرات المحاسبية - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٨
يوضح التعديل على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٨ السياسات المحاسبية والتغيرات
في التقديرات المحاسبية والأخطاء وكيف يجب على الشركات التمييز بين التغيرات
في السياسات المحاسبية والتغيرات في التقديرات المحاسبية. يعتبر التمييز مهما، لأن
التغيرات في التقديرات المحاسبية يتم تطبيقها بأثر مستقبلي على المعاملات
المستقبلية والأحداث المستقبلية الأخرى، ولكن يتم تطبيق التغيرات في السياسات
المحاسبية بشكل عام بأثر رجعي على المعاملات السابقة والأحداث الماضية الأخرى
وكذلك الفترة الحالية.

الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة والالتزامات الناشئة عن معاملة واحدة - تعديلات أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٢

تتطلب التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٢ ضرائب الدخل من الشركات الاعتراف بالضريبة المؤجلة على المعاملات التي عند الاعتراف الأولي تؤدي إلى مبالغ متساوية من الفروقات المؤقتة الخاضعة للخصم والخاضعة للضريبة. ستطبق عادة على المعاملات مثل عقود إيجار المستأجرين والتزامات إنهاء الخدمة وستتطلب الاعتراف بموجودات ومطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة إضافية.

يجب تطبيق هذا التعديل على المعاملات التي تحدث في أو بعد بداية أول فترة مقارنة معروضة. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، يجب على المنشآت الاعتراف بالموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة (إلى الحد الذي يحتمل معه إمكانية استخدامها) ومطلوبات الضرائب المؤجلة في بداية أقرب فترة مقارنة لجميع الفروق المؤقتة القابلة للخصم والخاضعة للضريبة المرتبطة بما يلي:

- حق استخدام الأصول والتزامات الإيجار،
 - إيقاف التشغيل والاستعادة والمطلوبات المماثلة والمبالغ المقابلة المعترف بها كجزء من تكلفة الموجودات ذات الصلة.
- يتم الاعتراف بالتأثير التراكمي لإثبات هذه التعديلات في الأرباح المحتجزة، أو في عنصر آخر من حقوق الملكية، حسب الاقتضاء.
- لم يتطرق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٢ سابقاً إلى كيفية حساب الآثار الضريبية لعقود الإيجار في قائمة المركز المالي والمعاملات المماثلة، واعتبرت الأساليب المختلفة مقبولة. قد تكون بعض الشركات قد أدرجت بالفعل مثل هذه المعاملات بما يتفق مع المتطلبات الجديدة. لن تتأثر هذه الشركات بالتعديلات.

لا زالت الإدارة في صدد تقييم أثر هذه التعديلات الجديدة على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، وفي اعتقادها أنه لن يكون هنالك أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية عند تطبيقها.

ليس هناك معايير أخرى من المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ذات الصلة أو تعديلات على المعايير المنشورة أو تفسيرات للجنة تفسير المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية قد تم إصدارها ولكن لم تدخل حيز التطبيق للمرة الأولى على السنة المالية للمجموعة التي بدأت في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢ وكان يتوقع أن يكون لها تأثير جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة.

٣-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد موجودات ومطلوبات ومصاريف وإيرادات الشركة التابعة في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة القوائم المالية لشركة دار الغذاء (الشركة) وشركتها التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢:

اسم الشركة	النشاط الرئيسي	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة الملكية
شركة نيوتريدار - روسيا*	تسويقي	دينار ٢٣,٢٩٦	٧٠٪

* تم تأسيس هذه الشركة التابعة خلال عام ٢٠١٠ حيث لم تقم بأي عمليات تشغيلية أو بيعية خلال السنوات السابقة.

تحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها. وتتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من اقلية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر فيها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغيير في أحد أو أكثر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم تحميل الارباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة لتنماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصروفات والارباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة الشركة التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغيير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الاعتراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة.
- إلغاء الاعتراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين.
- إلغاء الاعتراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الاجنبية.
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة.
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركات التابعة.
- الاعتراف بالارباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة.
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقا في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى قائمة الدخل الشامل.

يوضح الجدول التالي المساهمين الذين لهم أثر جوهري على المجموعة:

عدد الاسهم	نسبة المساهمة %
١٠,٥٠٣,٢٤٦	٩٠,٤

شركة دار الدواء للتنمية والاستثمار المساهمة العامة المحدودة

(٣) ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ بشراء ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات بكلفة ٥,٦٥٨ دينار (٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١: ١٩,٩٦٦ دينار).

بلغ مصروف الإستهلاك للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ مبلغ ٦١,١١٦ دينار (٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١: ٧٦,٨٥٣ دينار).

(٤) النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٧,١٩٧	٧,١٩٧	النقد في الصندوق
٥٣٩,٢٥٥	٢٣٤,٦٥٥	النقد لدى البنوك
٥٤٦,٤٥٢	٢٤١,٨٥٢	

قامت المجموعة باحتساب أثر تطبيق المعيار الدولي للقرارات المالية رقم "٩" على أرصدة النقد لدى البنوك ولم تقم بتسجيل تعديلات حيث لم يكن الأثر جوهري على القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

يمثل النقد وما في حكمه لغرض إعداد قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة ما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٢٧,٨٨٠	٢٤١,٨٥٢	النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
(٤٧٨,٦٢٥)	(٥٣٢,٥٥٤)	ينزل: بنك دائن*
(٥٠,٧٤٥)	(٢٩٠,٧٠٢)	

(٥) حقوق المساهمين

رأس المال المكتتب به

يبلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمكتتب والمدفوع ١١,٦١٥,٩١٢ دينار بقيمة إسمية دينار للسهم الواحد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ و ٢٠٢١.

إحتياطي إجباري

تمثل المبالغ المجتمعة في هذا الحساب ما تم تحويله من الأرباح السنوية قبل الضريبة بنسبة ١٠٪ وفقاً لقانون الشركات الأردني، ويستمر هذا الاقتطاع لكل سنة على أن لا يتجاوز مجموع ما اقتطع من هذا الإحتياطي ربع رأس مال الشركة وهو غير قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

إحتياطي إختياري

تماشياً مع قانون الشركات الأردني المادة رقم (١٨٧) فإن للهيئة العامة للشركة المساهمة العامة أن تقرر اقتطاع مبلغ لا يتجاوز ٢٠٪ من صافي الأرباح السنوية وتحويلها إلى الإحتياطي الإختياري، لأغراض هذا القانون، يتمثل صافي الربح في الربح قبل اقتطاع مخصص ضريبة الدخل، إن هذا الإحتياطي قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

(٦) قروض بنكية

(أ) قروض بنكية طويلة الأجل

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٣٣,٩٥٠	٩٦,٤٥٠	الجزء المتداول من قروض بنكية طويلة الأجل
١٣٣,٩٥٠	٩٦,٤٥٠	

* قامت الشركة بتاريخ ٣٠ آب ٢٠١٨ بتوقيع اتفاقية قرض متناقص مع أحد البنوك المحلية لتمويل مشروع إنشاء بناء مستودع المنتجات الجاهزة بقيمة ٤٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار ومعدل فائدة سنوية يبلغ ٧,٧٥٪. يسدد هذا القرض بموجب ٣٦ قسط شهري بحيث يستحق القسط الأول بتاريخ ٢٨ شباط ٢٠١٩ وقد قامت الشركة بتسديد القرض بالكامل خلال سنة ٢٠٢١.

* قامت الشركة بتاريخ ١٧ ايلول ٢٠١٩ بتوقيع اتفاقية قرض متناقص مع أحد البنوك المحلية بقيمة ٤٢١,٤٥٠ دينار ومعدل فائدة سنوية يبلغ ٣,٧٥٪. يسدد القرض بموجب ٣٦ قسط شهري بحيث يستحق القسط الأول بتاريخ ١٧ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

(ب) قروض متجددة قصيرة الأجل

خلال العام ٢٠٢٢، قامت المجموعة بتجديد عقود القروض المتجددة لديها مع البنوك المحلية وذلك بهدف تمويل مشترياتها واعتماداتها الخارجية. يلخص الجدول التالي تلك القروض وسقوفها الائتمانية:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	السقف الممنوح	العملة	سعر الفائدة	
المبلغ المستغل دينار	المبلغ المستغل دينار	دينار			
٤٨٥,٠٧٥	٥٥٠,٨٩٤	١,٠٦٣,٥٠٠	دولار أمريكي	٦ أشهر + هامش فائدة ٢٪	البنك العربي
٦٧,١٦٠	-	٣٥٤,٥٠٠	دولار أمريكي	٣,٧٥٪	بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية
٢,١٣١,٤٤١	٢,٣١٥,١٠١	٣,٥٤٥,٠٠٠	دولار أمريكي	٣,٧٥٪	بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية
٢,٦٨٣,٦٧٦	٢,٨٦٥,٩٩٥	٤,٩٦٣,٠٠٠			

* في تموز ٢٠١٧، أعلنت هيئة السلوك المالي في المملكة المتحدة ('FCA')، التي تنظم سعر الفائدة المعروض بين البنوك في لندن ('LIBOR')، أن معيار الفائدة هذا سيتوقف بعد عام ٢٠٢٣.

سيؤثر توقف سعر ليبور على استراتيجية إدارة المخاطر الحالية للمجموعة وربما المحاسبة عن بعض الأدوات المالية.

تقوم المجموعة بتقييم التأثير والخطوات المستقبلية لضمان الانتقال السلس من سعر ليبور إلى المعدلات المعيارية الجديدة.

* إن القيمة الدفترية للقروض الحالية تقارب قيمتها العادلة حيث أن تأثير الخصم غير جوهري على القوائم المالية الموحدة، حيث أن الفائدة المستحقة على تلك القروض قريبة من معدلات السوق الحالية. تستند القيم العادلة للقروض غير المتداولة إلى التدفقات النقدية المخصومة باستخدام معدل الاقتراض الحالي.

(٧) ضريبة الدخل

لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج أعمال المجموعة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبيا عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة وفقا لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ وتعديلاته اللاحقة.

تم تقديم إقرار ضريبة الدخل من سنة ٢٠١٧ الى سنة ٢٠٢٠ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل لغاية سنة ٢٠١٦.

تخضع الشركة لضريبة دخل بنسبة ١٨٪ لعام ٢٠٢٢ (٢٠٢١: ١٧٪) بالإضافة الى ضريبة مساهمة وطنية ١٪.

(٨) التصنيف الإقطاعي

يتم تنظيم المجموعة لأغراض إدارية بحيث يتم قياس القطاعات وفقا للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل الرئيس التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة وذلك من خلال التوزيع الجغرافي للمبيعات والتوزيع الجغرافي للموجودات والمطلوبات.

يتم توزيع المبيعات وكلفة المبيعات واجمالي الربح وأنواع السلع المباعة حسب المناطق الجغرافية كما يلي:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢ (غير مدققة)

بلاد الشام والعراق	الخليج العربي واليمن	أفريقيا	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١,٥٣٣,٥٦٢	٩١,٥٨٨	٤٤٧,٠٩٣	٢,٠٧٢,٢٤٣	الإيراد الناشئ من العقود مع العملاء
(١,١٣٠,٠٦٥)	(١٥٥,٥٦٩)	(٣٧٦,١١٧)	(١,٦٦١,٧٥١)	كلفة المبيعات
٤٠٣,٤٩٧	(٦٣,٩٨١)	٧٠,٩٧٦	٤١٠,٤٩٢	إجمالي الربح (الخسارة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

بلاد الشام والعراق	الخليج العربي واليمن	أفريقيا	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١,٥٥٨,١١٣	٣٥٥,٤٩٩	٢٨٢,٣٥٢	٢,١٩٥,٩٦٤	الإيراد الناشئ من العقود مع العملاء
(١,١٦٦,١١٣)	(٣٥٢,١٩٩)	(٢٢٣,٣٧٨)	(١,٧٤١,٦٩٠)	كلفة المبيعات
٣٩٢,٠٠٠	٣,٣٠٠	٥٨,٩٧٤	٤٥٤,٢٧٤	إجمالي الربح

(٩) المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة والأرصدة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين واعضاء مجلس الادارة وموظفي الادارة العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الاسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل ادارة المجموعة.

فيما يلي ملخص الارصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة:
٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢ (٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢)	٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢ (٢,٩٨٠,٥١٢)	شركة دار الدواء - الجزائر (شركة شقيقة) ينزل: خسارة تدني
-	-	

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الادارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة:

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	رواتب ومنافع أخرى
٤١,٣١٣	٢٧,٧٩١	

(١٠) التزامات محتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة التزامات محتمل ان تطرأ ضمن النشاط الإعتيادي والتي تتمثل فيها يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	كفالات بنكية
٣٧,٧٩٣	٢٤,٧٩٤	

(١١) حصة السهم الأساسية والمنخفضة من خسارة الفترة

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٢	
دينار	دينار	خسارة الفترة المالية المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم خلال الفترة
(٩٣,٢٨٦)	(٤٥,٥٦٧)	
١١,٦١٥,٩١٢	١١,٦١٥,٩١٢	
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	حصة السهم الأساسية والمنخفضة من خسارة الفترة المالية
(٠,٠٠٨)	(٠,٠٠٤)	

**NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

31 MARCH 2022

**NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

31 MARCH 2022

	<u>PAGE</u>
REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	3
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	4
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	5
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	6- 16



**REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Nutridar Company - Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") and its subsidiary (together the "Group") as at 31 March 2022, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the three months period then ended and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Auditing Standard IAS (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS (34) (Interim Financial Reporting).

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers "Jordan".


Hazem Sababa
License No. (802)

Amman - Jordan
28 April 2022



NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As At 31 MARCH 2022

	Notes	31 March 2022 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2021 JD (Audited)
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	3	2,847,900	2,903,358
Deferred tax assets		671,928	671,928
		<u>3,519,828</u>	<u>3,575,286</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventory		2,160,435	2,191,309
Other debit balances		2,574,641	2,609,359
Trade receivables		3,924,361	3,738,610
Cash on hand and at banks	4	241,852	546,452
		<u>8,901,289</u>	<u>9,085,730</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>12,421,117</u>	<u>12,661,016</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Paid-in capital	5	11,615,912	11,615,912
Statutory reserve		624,116	624,116
Voluntary reserve		1,002	1,002
Accumulated losses		(5,760,365)	(5,714,798)
		<u>6,480,665</u>	<u>6,526,232</u>
Non-controlling Interests		6,989	6,989
Net Equity		<u>6,487,654</u>	<u>6,533,221</u>
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Due to banks		532,554	521,802
Bank loans	6	2,962,445	2,817,626
Trade payables		2,220,869	2,557,140
Other credit balances		217,595	231,227
		<u>5,933,463</u>	<u>6,127,795</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>12,421,117</u>	<u>12,661,016</u>

General Manager

Financial Manager

The attached notes from 1 to 11 are an integral part of these Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

	Notes	For the three months ended 31 March	
		2022	2021
		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers		2,072,243	2,195,964
Cost of sales		(1,661,751)	(1,741,690)
Gross profit	8	<u>410,492</u>	<u>454,274</u>
Selling and distribution expenses		(197,350)	(353,542)
Administrative expenses		(190,709)	(205,793)
Research and development expenses		(12,630)	(15,284)
Foreign currency exchange (losses) gains		(24,483)	66,563
Other income, net		4,758	2,497
Loss from operations		<u>(9,922)</u>	<u>(51,285)</u>
Interest expenses		(35,645)	(42,001)
Loss for the period		<u>(45,567)</u>	<u>(93,286)</u>
Other comprehensive income items			-
Total comprehensive loss for the period		<u>(45,567)</u>	<u>(93,286)</u>
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		(45,567)	(93,286)
Non-controlling interests		-	-
		<u>(45,567)</u>	<u>(93,286)</u>
		<u>Fils/JD</u>	<u>Fils/JD</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent Company	11	<u>(0/004)</u>	<u>(0/008)</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 11 are an integral part of these Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent Company						Net equity JD
	Paid-in capital JD	Statutory reserve JD	Voluntary reserve JD	Accumulated losses JD	Net shareholder's Equity JD	Non- controlling interests JD	
For the three months ended 31 March 2022 (Unaudited)							
Balance at 1 January 2022	11,615,912	624,116	1,002	(5,714,798)	6,526,232	6,989	6,533,221
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(45,567)	(45,567)	-	(45,567)
Balance at 31 March 2022	11,615,912	624,116	1,002	(5,760,365)	6,480,665	6,989	6,487,654
For the three months ended 31 March 2021 (Unaudited)							
Balance at 1 January 2021	11,615,912	596,735	1,002	(5,947,825)	6,265,824	6,989	6,272,813
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(93,286)	(93,286)	-	(93,286)
Balance at 31 March 2021	11,615,912	596,735	1,002	(6,041,111)	6,172,538	6,989	6,179,527

The attached notes from 1 to 11 are an integral part of these Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE-MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

	Notes	For the three months ended 31 March	
		2022	2021
		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Operating activities			
Loss for the period		(45,567)	(93,286)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	3	61,116	76,853
Finance costs		35,645	42,001
Changes in working capital:			
Inventory		30,874	441,420
Due from parent company		-	(23,577)
Trade receivables		(185,751)	287,679
Other debit balances		34,718	(186,018)
Trade payables		(336,271)	(454,007)
Other credit balances		(13,632)	105,579
Net cash flows (used in) generated from operating activities		(418,868)	196,644
Investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	3	(5,658)	(19,966)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(5,658)	(19,966)
Financing activities			
Bank loans		144,819	(171,464)
Interest paid		(35,645)	(42,001)
Net cash flow generated from (used in) financing activities		109,174	(213,465)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		(315,352)	(36,787)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		24,650	(13,958)
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March	4	(290,702)	(50,745)

The attached notes from 1 to 11 are integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION

Nutridar Company was established as a public shareholding company on 29 September 1994 with paid in capital of JD 11,615,912 divided into 11,615,912 shares at par value of JD 1 per share. The company's share is listed in Amman Stock Exchange.

The Company's main activities are to produce baby food and milk and to import the necessary raw materials, manufacturing, sale and marketing of food supplements, pharmaceuticals, retail and wholesale in baby food and supplies.

The main objectives of the Subsidiary is marketing and distributing children's food and milk.

The registered address of the company is P.O Box 9695 Amman 11191, The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 includes Nutridar Company and its subsidiary (Nutridar –Russia) (Herein after referred to as the "Group").

The Company is 90.4% owned by Dar Al-Dawa Development and Investment PSC, as its financial statements are consolidated with the consolidated financial statements of Dar Al-Dawa.

The Parent Company shares are listed an Amman Stock Exchange.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Audit Committee at their meeting held on 27 April 2022.

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of 31 March 2022 are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost and going concern basis.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars (JD), which represents the Group's functional currency.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the group's annual financial statements as of 31 December 2021. In addition, the results of the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2022.

Going concern

The accumulated losses of the Company reached to 49.6% of its paid in capital as of 31 March 2022. Management believes that it is appropriate to prepare the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with the going concern basis of accounting based on the Company's future business plan, which expects to achieve future profits. The Group was also able to settle its loans as they came due and obtained new loans to assist in financing the operations.

2.2 Changes in Accounting Policies

2.2.1 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

(A) **New standards issued and applicable for the annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2022 which has been followed by the group:**

New standard	Description	Effective date
Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before intended use – Amendments to IAS 16	The amendment to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment (PP&E) prohibits an entity from deducting from the cost of an item of PP&E any proceeds received from selling items produced while the entity is preparing the asset for its intended use. It also clarifies that an entity is 'testing whether the asset is functioning properly' when it assesses the technical and physical performance of the asset. The financial performance of the asset is not relevant to this assessment. Entities must disclose separately the amounts of proceeds and costs relating to items produced that are not an output of the entity's ordinary activities.	1 January 2022
Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments to IFRS 3	Minor amendments were made to IFRS 3 Business Combinations to update the references to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting and to add an exception for the recognition of liabilities and contingent liabilities within the scope of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and Interpretation 21 Levies. The amendments also confirm that contingent assets should not be recognised at the acquisition date.	1 January 2022
Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract Amendments to IAS 37	The amendment to IAS 37 clarifies that the direct costs of fulfilling a contract include both the incremental costs of fulfilling the contract and an allocation of other costs directly related to fulfilling contracts. Before recognising a separate provision for an onerous contract, the entity recognises any impairment loss that has occurred on assets used in fulfilling the contract.	1 January 2022

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020	<p>The following improvements were finalised in May 2020:</p> <p>IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – clarifies which fees should be included in the 10% test for derecognition of financial liabilities.</p> <p>IFRS 16 Leases – amendment of illustrative example 13 to remove the illustration of payments from the lessor relating to leasehold improvements, to remove any confusion about the treatment of lease incentives.</p> <p>IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – allows entities that have measured their assets and liabilities at carrying amounts recorded in their parent’s books to also measure any cumulative translation differences using the amounts reported by the parent. This amendment will also apply to associates and joint ventures that have taken the same IFRS 1 exemption.</p> <p>IAS 41 Agriculture – removal of the requirement for entities to exclude cash flows for taxation when measuring fair value under IAS 41. This amendment is intended to align with the requirement in the standard to discount cash flows on a post-tax basis.</p>	1 January 2022
--	--	-------------------

The above amendment and interpretation did not have significant impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(B) New standards issued and not yet applicable or early adopted by the Group for the periods starting on or after 1 January 2023:

Standard	Description	Effective date
Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current – Amendments to IAS 1	<p>The narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements clarify that liabilities are classified as either current or non-current, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. Classification is unaffected by the entity’s expectations or events after the reporting date (e.g. the receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant). The amendments also clarify what IAS 1 means when it refers to the ‘settlement’ of a liability.</p>	1 January 2023 (deferred from 1 January 2022)

The amendments could affect the classification of liabilities, particularly for entities that previously considered management’s intentions to determine classification and for some liabilities that can be converted into equity.

They must be applied retrospectively in accordance with the normal requirements in IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Disclosure of Accounting Policies – Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2	<p>The IASB amended IAS 1 to require entities to disclose their material rather than their significant accounting policies. The amendments define what is 'material accounting policy information' and explain how to identify when accounting policy information is material. They further clarify that immaterial accounting policy information does not need to be disclosed. If it is disclosed, it should not obscure material accounting information.</p> <p>To support this amendment, the IASB also amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements to provide guidance on how to apply the concept of materiality to accounting policy disclosures.</p>	1 January 2023
Definition of Accounting Estimates – Amendments to IAS 8	<p>The amendment to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors clarifies how companies should distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates. The distinction is important, because changes in accounting estimates are applied prospectively to future transactions and other future events, whereas changes in accounting policies are generally applied retrospectively to past transactions and other past events as well as the current period.</p>	1 January 2023
Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction – Amendments to IAS 12	<p>The amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes require companies to recognise deferred tax on transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences. They will typically apply to transactions such as leases of lessees and decommissioning obligations, and will require the recognition of additional deferred tax assets and liabilities.</p> <p>The amendment should be applied to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, entities should recognise deferred tax assets (to the extent that it is probable that they can be utilised) and deferred tax liabilities at the beginning of the earliest comparative period for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, and• decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities, and the corresponding amounts recognised as part of the cost of the related assets.	1 January 2023

NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)

The cumulative effect of recognising these adjustments is recognised in retained earnings, or another component of equity, as appropriate.

IAS 12 did not previously address how to account for the tax effects of on-balance sheet leases and similar transactions and various approaches were considered acceptable. Some entities may have already accounted for such transactions consistent with the new requirements. These entities will not be affected by the amendments.

Management doesn't believe that the above standards will have any impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group once adopted or become effective.

There are no other new standards or interpretations published that should be adopted by the Group for the annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2021 and which could have a material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

2.3 Basis of consolidation

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, expenses and Income of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Nutridar Company (the "Company") and its subsidiary (together the "Group") as set out below:

*	<u>Subsidiary</u>	<u>Nature of business</u>	<u>Paid in capital</u>	<u>Percentage of Ownership</u>
N			JD	
u				
t	Nutridar- Russia*	Marketing	23,296	70%
r				

* The subsidiary was established during 2010 and has no operations during the past years.

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary
- Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained
- Recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognized in OCI to profit or loss.

Shareholders with significant impact on the group

	<u>No. of Shares</u>	<u>Percentage of ownership</u>
Dar Al Dawa for development and Investments PSC	<u>10,503,246</u>	<u>90.4%</u>

NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)

(3) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the three months ended 31 March 2022, the Group has acquired property, plant, and equipment with a cost of JD 5,658 (31 March 2021: 19,966 JD).

In addition, depreciation expense for the three months ended 31 March 2022 amounted 61,116 JD (31 March 2021: JD 76,853).

(4) CASH ON HAND AND AT BANKS

	31 March 2022	31 December 2021
	JD	JD
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Cash on hand	7,197	7,197
Cash at banks	234,655	539,255
	<u>241,852</u>	<u>546,452</u>

The Group has calculated the impact of IFRS 9 on bank balances and no adjustments were recorded as the amount was not material to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

For the purpose of the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
	JD	JD
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	241,852	427,880
Less: Overdraft *	(532,554)	(478,625)
	<u>(290,702)</u>	<u>(50,745)</u>

(5) SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

PAID-IN CAPITAL

The Company's authorized and paid share capital is 11,615,912 shares at a par value of JD 1 per share as of 31 March 2022 and 2021.

STATUTORY RESERVE

According to the Jordanian Companies Law and the Company's by-laws, the Company should deduct 10% of its annual net profit to transfer to the statutory reserve and continue do so each year provided that the total deducted amounts for the reserve do not exceed the Company's capital. This reserve is not available for distribution to the shareholders.

VOLUNTARY RESERVE

In line with the Jordanian Companies Law Article No. (187), the General Assembly of the Public Shareholding Company may decide to deduct an amount not exceeding 20% of the annual net profit and transfer it to the voluntary reserve. For the purposes of this law, the net profit is the profit before deducting the income tax provision. The reserve is available for distribution to shareholders.

NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)

(6) LOANS

(A) LONG-TERM LOANS

	31 March 2022	31 December 2021
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Current portion of long-term loans	96,450	133,950
	<u>96,450</u>	<u>133,950</u>

On 30 August 2018, the Company signed a loan agreement with a local bank to finance the project of building a warehouse for finished goods, with total amount of JD 400,000 bearing an interest rate of 7.75%. The loan is payable over 36 equal consecutive monthly instalments. The first instalment was due on 28 February 2019. The Company has settled the loan in full during 2021.

On 17 June 2019, the Company signed a loan agreement with a local bank with total amount of 421,450 JD bearing an interest of 3.75%. The loan will be payable over 36 consecutive monthly instalments. The First instalment was due on 17 December 2019.

(B) SHORT-TERM REVOLVING LOANS

During 2021, the Company renewed its revolving loan contracts with local banks in order to finance its external purchases and external LC's. The following table summarizes these loans and their credit limits:

	Rate	Currency	31 March 2022		31 December 2021
			Ceiling JD	Utilized amount JD	Utilized amount JD
Arab Bank	6 months LIBOR +2% margin	USD	1,063,500	550,894	485,075
ABC Bank	3.75%	USD	354,500	-	67,160
ABC Bank	3.75%	USD	3,545,000	2,315,101	2,131,441
			<u>4,963,300</u>	<u>2,865,995</u>	<u>2,683,676</u>

In July 2017, the United Kingdom Financial Conduct Authority ('FCA'), which regulates the London Interbank Offered Rate ('LIBOR'), announced that the interest benchmark would cease after 2023. LIBOR is one of the most common series of benchmark interest rates.

LIBOR reforms and expectation of cessation of LIBOR will impact the Group's current risk management strategy and possibly accounting for certain financial instruments.

The Group is assessing the impact and next steps to ensure a smooth transition from LIBOR to the new benchmark rates.

- * The book value of current borrowings approximates their fair value as the discount effect is insignificant, since the interest payable on those borrowings is close to current market rates. The fair values of non-current borrowings are based on discounted cash flows using a current borrowing rate.

NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)

(7) INCOME TAX

No income tax provision was calculated for the three months ended 31 March 2022 due to the excess of deductible expenses over taxable income in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018 and its subsequent amendments.

As for the years 2017 to 2020, the tax return has been submitted and not been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of these consolidated financial statements.

The Company obtained final income tax clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department till the year of 2016.

The Company is subject to 18% income tax for 2022 (2021: 17%) and 1% national contribution tax.

(8) SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is organized for management purposes so that the segments are measured according to the reports used by the Group's chief executive and chief decision maker through geographical distribution of sales.

Sales, sales cost and gross profit by geographic regions are distributed as follows:

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 (Unaudited)

	<u>Levant and Iraq</u> JD	<u>Gulf and Yemen</u> JD	<u>Africa</u> JD	<u>Total</u> JD
Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1,533,562	91,588	447,093	2,072,243
Cost of Sales	<u>(1,130,065)</u>	<u>(155,569)</u>	<u>(376,117)</u>	<u>(1,661,751)</u>
Gross profit (loss)	<u>403,497</u>	<u>(63,981)</u>	<u>70,976</u>	<u>410,492</u>

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021 (Unaudited)

	<u>Levant and Iraq</u> JD	<u>Gulf and Yemen</u> JD	<u>Africa</u> JD	<u>Total</u> JD
Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1,558,113	355,499	282,352	2,195,964
Cost of Sales	<u>(1,166,113)</u>	<u>(352,199)</u>	<u>(223,378)</u>	<u>(1,741,690)</u>
Gross profit	<u>392,000</u>	<u>3,300</u>	<u>58,974</u>	<u>454,274</u>

NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)

(9) RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Balances of related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are as follows:

	<u>31 March 2022</u>	<u>31 December 2021</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Due from related parties:		
Dar Al Dawa - Algeria (fellow subsidiary)	2,980,512	2,980,512
Provision for credit losses	<u>(2,980,512)</u>	<u>(2,980,512)</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Compensation of key management personnel of the Group is as follows:

	<u>For the three months ended 31 March</u>	
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Salaries and other benefits	<u>27,791</u>	<u>41,313</u>

(10) CONTINGENCIES

As of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements date, the Group has the following contingent liabilities:

	<u>31 March 2022</u>	<u>31 December 2021</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Letters of guarantee	<u>24,794</u>	<u>37,793</u>

NUTRIDAR COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2022 (UNAUDITED)

(11) BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

	<u>31 March 2022</u>	<u>31 March 2021</u>
	JD	JD
Loss of the period	<u>(45,567)</u>	<u>(93,286)</u>
The weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	<u>11,615,912</u>	<u>11,615,912</u>
	<u>Fils/JD</u>	<u>Fils/JD</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period	<u>(0/004)</u>	<u>(0/008)</u>